MEGATRON Elektronik GmbH & Co. KG  ▪  Hermann-Oberth-Straße 7  ▪  85640 Putzbrunn / München
Tel.: +49 89 46094-0  ▪  www.megatron.de  ▪  info@megatron.de
Datum: 	 13.12.2022
Seite 11
Änderungen und Irrtümer vorbehalten
Absolutwertgeber mit seriellem Ausgang (SPI) Serie ETS25K
Elektrische Daten ETS25K – singleturn, Digitalausgang, nicht redundant
Ausgangssignal SPI

Anforderung:
14 Bit/5 VDC/SPI, Drehsinn CW, elektrischer Drehwinkel 360°, Flachbandkabel 0,15 m
Beispiel Bestellschlüssel:
ETS25K 05SPI F0,15
Bestellschlüssel ETS25K – singleturn, Digitalausgang, nicht redundant
Beschreibung   Auswahl: Standard=schwarz/fett, mögliche Optionen=grau/kursiv
Serie ETS25K
Spannungsversorgung / Ausgangssignal:
5 VDC ± 10% / SPI (14 Bit)
05SPI
Elektrischer Anschluss, Kabellänge:
Flachbandkabel, Standardlänge 0,15 m
Flachbandkabel mit kundenspez. Länge [x,xx m]
Rundkabel, Standardlänge 1 m
Rundkabel mit kundenspez. Länge [x,xx m] (max. 1 m für SPI, empfohlen < 15 cm)
F0,15
FX,XX
R1,00
RX,XX
Kabelbelegung für Option 05SPI, nicht redundant
Funktion: Option R (Rundkabel) Option F (Flachbandkabel)
VSUP rot Litze 1 (rot)
GND schwarz Litze 2
CS, MOSI gelb Litze 3
CLK grün Litze 4
DATA orange Litze 5
- braun n/c
Bitte achten Sie auf limitierende Faktoren bei den Kabellängen / Übertragungsgrenzen der seriellen Kommunikation.
MEGATRON Elektronik GmbH & Co. KG  ▪  Hermann-Oberth-Straße 7  ▪  85640 Putzbrunn / München
Tel.: +49 89 46094-0  ▪  www.megatron.de  ▪  info@megatron.de
Datum: 	 13.12.2022
Seite 12
Änderungen und Irrtümer vorbehalten
Serie ETS25KAbsolutwertgeber mit seriellem Ausgang (SPI)
Prokollbeschreibung ETS25 – Serial Peripheral Interface (SPI)
MISO (Master In Slave Out)
The MISO of the slave is an open-collector stage. Due to the capacitive load, a >1 kΩ pull-up is used for the recessive high
level (in fast mode). Note that MOSI and MISO use the same physical wire of the ETS25.
/SS (Slave Select)
The /SS output enables a frame transfer. It allows a re-synchronization between Slave and Master in case of a
communication error.
Master Start-Up
/SS, SCLK, MISO can be undefined during the Master start-up as long as the Slave is re-synchronized before the first frame
transfer.
Slave Start-Up
The slave start-up (after power-up or an internal failure) takes 16 ms. Within this time /SS and SCLK is ignored by the Slave.
The first frame can therefore be sent after 16 ms. MISO is Hi-Z (i.e. Hi-Impedance) until the Slave is selected by its /SS
input. The encoder will cope with any signal from the Master while starting up.
Timing
To synchronize communication, the Master deactivates /SS high for at least t5 (1.5 ms). In this case, the Slave will be ready
to receive a new frame. The Master can re-synchronize at any time, even in the middle of a byte transfer. Note: Any time
shorter than t5 leads to an undefined frame state, because the Slave may or may not have seen /SS inactive.
Introduction
The encoder is configured as a Slave node. The serial protocol of the is a three wires protocol (/SS, SCLK, MOSI-MISO):
•	 /SS output is a 5 V tolerant digital input
•	 SCLK output is a 5 V tolerant digital input
•	 MOSI-MISO output is a 5 V tolerant open drain digital input/output
Basic knowledge of the standard SPI specification is required for the good understanding of the present section.